Highway Funds, provided sufficient funds are available from the same sources which support 

the salaries of those employees.  

—ELIMINATION OF VACANT POSITIONS 

Sec. 7.4. The funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the several State agencies 

and departments reflect a reduction of eight million seven hundred twelve thousand five 

hundred dollars ($8,712,500) for the elimination of vacant employee positions. The Director of 

the Budget may reallocate these reductions among the several State agencies and departments 

in order to correct any inequities that may arise as a result of these reductions. 

—TAX SHELTER FOR TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES

[...]

These standards may be changed with the approval of the Director of the Budget and the advice 

of the Advisory Budget Commission. 

—COUNTY MEDICAID RELIEF FUNDS 

Sec. 18. Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Human Resources, Division 

of Medical Assistance in Section 2 of this act, the sum of six million six hundred four thousand 

eight hundred seventy-four dollars ($6,604,874) shall be used to relieve those counties of the 

additional costs the counties incurred in fiscal year 1981-82 due to the difference between the 

State-county participation rates for domiciliary care facilities and non-State-owned skilled 

nursing and intermediate care facilities in effect in fiscal year 1981-82 and those in effect in

[...]

All persons so classified shall be reclassified as "semi-ambulatory". The 

monthly rate allowed for the "semi-ambulatory" shall be five percent (5%) more than the 

monthly rate allowed for the "ambulatory". 

—COMMUNITY PROGRAMS/DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED 

Sec. 21. Funds in the amount of seven hundred seventy-seven thousand one hundred 

forty-four dollars ($777,144) are appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the Department of 

Human Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse for the 

increased costs in the following community programs for the developmentally disabled: early

[...]

the General Assembly to establish a schedule of priorities for allocating 

funds to local area mental health programs and local educational agencies. 

(b) Funds for Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, and Sustance Abuse. 

— Funds in the amount of seven million six hundred eighty-nine thousand eight hundred 

eighty-eight dollars ($7,689,888) are appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the Department of 

Human Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, and Substance Abuse for 

the purpose of providing appropriate treatment for members of the class identified in Willie M.,

[...]

These funds shall be expended in the area mental health, mental 

retardation, and substance abuse programs that received funding in fiscal year 1981-82 in 

accordance with plans submitted to the Department of Human Resources. 

(c) Funds for Division of Youth Services. — Funds in the amount of one hundred 

ninety-five thousand six hundred two dollars ($195,602) are appropriated in Section 2 of this 

act to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Youth Services, to serve members of 

the class identified in Willie M., et al. vs. Hunt, et al. who are committed to the Division of 

Youth Services. These funds shall be expended by the Division of Youth Services for the

[...]

No funds shall be expended for any 

program that does not serve members of the class. This limitation shall not apply to payments 

for evaluation of children nominated for membership in the Willie M. class. 

(f) Funds for Department of Public Education. — Funds in the amount of seven 

hundred seventy-four thousand three hundred ninety-eight dollars ($774,398) are appropriated 

in Section 2 of this act to the Department of Public Education to establish a supplemental 

reserve fund to serve only members of the class identified in Willie M., et al. vs. Hunt, et al. 

These funds shall be allocated by the State Board of Education to those local education

[...]

used for the purpose of ABE so as to allow more emphasis to be placed on reducing illiteracy in 

North Carolina. 

—HEARING IMPAIRED FUNDS TO COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

Sec. 37. Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Community Colleges in 

Section 2 of this act the sum of sixty-four thousand dollars ($64,000) shall go to Central 

Piedmont Community College and sixty-four thousand dollars ($64,000) shall go to Western 

Piedmont Community College for the continuation of programs assisting the hearing impaired 

students to continue their education. 

—LONGEVITY PAYMENTS/UNIVERSITY PERSONNEL 

Sec. 38. Funds appropriated to The University Board of Governors in Section 2 of 

this act in the amount of four hundred twelve thousand dollars ($412,000) for salary increases 

for employees of The University of North Carolina who are exempt from the State Personnel 

Act are in lieu of specific appropriations for longevity payments as are provided for State 

employees subject to the State Personnel Act and public school employees.